

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

12 JAN 13 PM 3:43

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY

No. 42287-5-II
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HAROLD GENE DAVIS and DELIA M. DAVIS,

Appellants,

vs.

PLEASANT FOREST CAMPING CLUB,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jon E. Cushman
Kevin Hochhalter
Cushman Law Offices, P.S.
924 Capitol Way South
Olympia, WA 98501

360-534-9183

Attorneys for Appellants

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Club Utterly Failed to Follow its Own Procedures In Terminating the Davises’ Membership 1

 B. The Club Deprived the Davises of a Valuable Property Right Without Notice or Opportunity to Defend. 5

 C. The Superior Court Erred in Dismissing the Davises’ Other Claims .. 6

 D. The Superior Court Erred in Awarding Attorneys Fees Without a Lodestar Analysis 7

III. CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Allen v. Office Emp. Int’l Union, 53 Wn.2d 1, 329 P.2d 205 (1958) 2

Anderson v. Enterprise Lodge No. 2, 80 Wn.App. 41, 906 P.2d 962 (1995) 2, 5, 6

Garvey v. Seattle Tennis Club, 60 Wn.App. 930, 808 P.2d 1155 (1991) 2, 4, 5, 6

Mahler v. Szucs, 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998) 7, 8

Spokoiny v. Wash. State Youth Soccer Ass’n, 128 Wash.App. 794, 117 P.3d 1141 (2005) 2

Wash. Local Lodge No. 104 of Int’l Broth. of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders & Helpers of Am. v. Int’l Broth. of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders & Helpers of Am., 33 Wn.2d 1, 203 P.2d 1019 (1949) 5, 6

Other Jurisdiction

Jackson v. Am. Yorkshire Club, 340 F.Supp. 628, 633 (N.D. Iowa, 1971) 2

Rules

CR 52 8
